POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 7, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 30, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 45 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–253, CP2023–256.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19215 Filed 9–6–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 7, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 29, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 42 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at

www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–250, CP2023–253.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19212 Filed 9–6–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Date of required notice: September 7, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 30, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 44 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–252, CP2023–255.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19214 Filed 9–6–23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: September 7, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 31, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 41 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–255, CP2023–258.

Sean C. Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–19217 Filed 9–6–23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-98271; File No. 4-757]

Amended Order Directing the Exchanges and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., To File a National Market System Plan Regarding Consolidated Equity Market Data

September 1, 2023.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to section 11A(a)(3)(B) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") orders the Cboe BYX Exchange, Inc. ("Cboe BYX"); Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc. ("Cboe BZX"); Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc. ("Cboe EDGA"); Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. ("Cboe EDGX"); Cboe Exchange, Inc. ("Cboe"); Investors Exchange LLC; Long Term Stock Exchange, Inc.; MEMX LLC; MIAX PEARL, LLC; Nasdaq BX, Inc. ("Nasdaq BX"); Nasdaq ISE, LLC ("Nasdaq ISE"); Nasdaq PHLX LLC ("Nasdaq PHLX"); Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq"); New York Stock Exchange LLC ("NYSE"); NYSE American LLC ("NYSE American"); NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca"); NYSE Chicago, Inc. ("NYSE Chicago"); NYSE National, Inc. ("NYSE National"); and Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (each a "Participant" or a "Self-Regulatory Organization" ("SRO") and, collectively, the "Participants" or the "SROs") to act jointly in developing and filing with the Commission a proposed new single national market system plan ("Revised New Consolidated Data Plan'') regarding consolidated equity market data. The Revised New Consolidated Data Plan shall be filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 608 of Regulation NMS² no later than October 23, 2023.

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78k-1(a)(3)(B).

² 17 CFR 242.608.